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September 8,2011

Re DW 11-026, City of Nashua, et a!.
Joint Petition for Acquisition of Pennichuck Corporation

DW 04-048, City of Nashua
Petition for Valuation Pursuant to RSA 38:9
Extension of Time

To the Parties:

On September 1, 2011, counsel for the Town of Merrimack filed an assented to motion to extend
the time for the Town to file testimony and amend the procedural schedule in the above
referenced matter. The Town of Merrimack represents that the parties and Commission Staff do
not object to the extension.

The Commission has determined that granting the extension will not unduly delay the
proceeding or adversely affect the rights of any party. In addition, for administrative reasons, the
Commission has cancelled the October 18th and 19th hearings. Accordingly, the following
procedural schedule will govern the remainder of the proceeding:

Town of Merrimack Testimony
Technical Session/Settlement Conference
Data Responses from Staff7lntervenors
Data Requests to Town of Merrimack
Data Responses from Town of Merrimack
File Settlement, if any
Rebuttal Testimony from Petitioners
Hearing on the Merits

Debra A. Howland
Executive Director

09/08/11
09/13-14/1
09/16/11
09/16/11
09/26/11
10/11 or 10/12/11
10/14/11
10/25-27/11 at 9:00 a.m.

1 at 9:00 a.m.

Sincerely,


