## THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

CHAIRMAN Thomas B. Getz

COMMISSIONERS Clifton C. Below Amy L. Ignatius

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND SECRETARY Debra A. Howland



## **PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION**

21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, N.H. 03301-2429

September 8, 2011

Re DW 11-026, City of Nashua, et al.

Joint Petition for Acquisition of Pennichuck Corporation

DW 04-048, City of Nashua Petition for Valuation Pursuant to RSA 38:9 Extension of Time

To the Parties:

On September 1, 2011, counsel for the Town of Merrimack filed an assented to motion to extend the time for the Town to file testimony and amend the procedural schedule in the above referenced matter. The Town of Merrimack represents that the parties and Commission Staff do not object to the extension.

The Commission has determined that granting the extension will not unduly delay the proceeding or adversely affect the rights of any party. In addition, for administrative reasons, the Commission has cancelled the October 18<sup>th</sup> and 19<sup>th</sup> hearings. Accordingly, the following procedural schedule will govern the remainder of the proceeding:

Town of Merrimack Testimony	09/08/11
Technical Session/Settlement Conference	09/13-14/11 at 9:00 a.m.
Data Responses from Staff/Intervenors	09/16/11
Data Requests to Town of Merrimack	09/16/11
Data Responses from Town of Merrimack	09/26/11
File Settlement, if any	10/11 or 10/12/11
Rebuttal Testimony from Petitioners	10/14/11
Hearing on the Merits	10/25-27/11 at 9:00 a.m.

Sincerely, Dele A. Lewland

Debra A. Howland Executive Director

Tel. (603) 271-2431

FAX (603) 271-3878

TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964

Website: www.puc.nh.gov